any such approvals, permissions, consents and sanctions and which
may be agreed to by the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter
referred to as ‘the Board’) consent of the Members of the Company be
and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue and allot, in
one or more tranches, upto 3,50,000 (Three Lacs Fifty Thousand) Equity
Shares of Rs. 10/- each at a price of Rs. 20/- per equity shares (being
the price not less than the price calculated in accordance with the Chapter
VII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations) aggregate amounting to Rs. 70,00,000/
- (Rupees Seventy Lacs only) on Preferential basis to one or more

[...]

purpose seek your approval to the proposed Special resolution under the
provisions of Section 81(1A) of the Companies Act, 1956.

Your Board at its meeting held on August 28, 2013, subject to approval of
shareholders and other requisite statutory approvals as may be applicable,
proposed preferential issue of 3,50,000 (Three Lacs Fifty thousand) Equity
Shares of Rs. 10/- each at a price of Rs. 20/- per equity share aggregating
to Rs. 70,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Lacs Only), being the price determined
in accordance with the Chapter VII of SEBI (ICDR) Regulation to one or
more persons belonging to Promoter/Promoter Group of the Company.

[...]

accordance with the Regulation 76 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and
Regulation 8(2) of SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011), to one or more persons
belonging to Promoter/Promoter Group of the Company.
The paid up capital of the company after the allotment will be increased to
Rs. 3,48,57,400 (Rupees Three Crore Forty Eight Lacs Fifty Seven Thousand
and Four Hundred Only) and fund will utilized to meet the short term and long
term need for the business of the company.
The issue of securities on preferential basis requires the approval of members
in the general meeting. The proposal, therefore, in the form of Special Resolution